
 
 

 
 

HEARING 
 

DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF 

CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

 

In the matter of:  Miss Sesha Lethabo Metse 

 

Heard on:  Thursday, 04 September 2025  

 

Location:   Remote link via Microsoft teams 

 

Committee:  Ms Ilana Tessler (Chair), 

Mr Damian Kearney (Lay) and  

Mr Trevor Faulkner (Accountant) 

 

Legal Adviser:  Mr Alastair McFarlane  

 

Persons present  

and capacity:  Ms Michelle Terry (ACCA Case presenter)  

Ms Aimee Murphy (Hearings Officer) 

 

Outcome:  Removal from the student register and costs 

awarded to ACCA in the sum of £6800 

 

1. ACCA was represented by Ms Terry.  Miss Metse did not attend and was not 

represented. The Committee had before it a bundle of papers, numbered pages 

1 – 68, and a service bundle numbered pages 1 – 19. 

 

SERVICE/PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE  

 

2. Having considered the service bundle, the Committee was satisfied that notice 

of the hearing was served on Miss Metse in accordance with the Complaints 

and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 (“CDR”). 

 



  

3. Ms Terry, for ACCA, made an application for the hearing to continue in the 

absence of Miss Metse. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal 

Adviser. 

 

5. The Committee noted that following the service of the Notice of Hearing on 07 

August 2025, the Hearings Officer had sent a follow-up email to Miss Metse on 

15 August 2025 seeking confirmation whether or not Miss Metse would be 

attending the hearing. Miss Metse responded to the Hearings Officer by an 

email, dated on 22 August 2025 in which she stated: 

 

“Good day 

I apologise for ky late response to your email. 

I managed to download the documents regarding the Disciplinary hearing. I am 

content with the Disciplinary hearing progressing without my presence. 

 

Yours sincerely 

Sesha Metse” 

 

6. The Committee was satisfied from Miss Metse’s e-mail that she has voluntarily 

waived her right to attend this hearing. It was satisfied that an adjournment 

would be very unlikely to secure her participation. It was mindful of the duty on 

all professionals to co-operate with their regulator and the public interest in the 

expeditious discharge of the Committee’s regulatory function. In all the 

circumstances it was just to proceed with the hearing in her absence. 

 

ALLEGATIONS  

 

Miss Sesha Lethabo Metse, a student of the Association of Chartered Certified 

Accountants ('ACCA'): 

 

1. During an FFA- Financial Accounting examination held on 01 June 2024: 

 

a. Was in possession of Unauthorised Material written on her body 

contrary to Examination Regulation 4; and/or: 

 

b. Used, or intended to use, the Unauthorised Material to gain an 

unfair advantage in the exam. 



  

 

2. Any or all of the conduct described in Allegation 1 was: 

 

a. Dishonest, in that Miss Metse intended to gain an unfair advantage 

in her exam attempt; or in the alternative; 

 

b. demonstrates a failure to act with integrity. 

 

3. By reason of her conduct, Miss Metse is: 

 

a. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or in the alternative 

 

b. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect 

of Allegation 1 (a) only. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

7. Miss Metse first registered as an ACCA student on 09 November 2023. 

 

8. Miss Metse attended the Botswana Accountancy College exam centre on 

01/06/2024 in order to sit the FFA- Financial Accounting examination. The 

exam commenced at 14:52:09 and was due to last  for 3 hours. 

 

9. All candidates for ACCA examinations are made aware of the Examination 

Regulations as follows: 

 

• Before an examination, all candidates receive an attendance docket 

which contains the ACCA examination guidelines and regulations. 

 

• Before an examination starts, the Supervisor’s announcements draw 

candidates’ attention to the regulations and guidelines outlined in the 

attendance docket. Regulation 4 warns candidates that they are not 

permitted to use or attempt to use unauthorised materials in the 

examination. 

 



  

10. The exam centre supervisor Person A, states in their SCRS 1B form, completed 

on the day of the exam that whilst moving around the room, they saw something 

written on the student’s thigh. 

 

11. On the day of the examination, the candidate completed an SCRS 2B form. In 

this form she denied that she was in possession of unauthorised materials while 

the exam was in progress and explained: 

 

“i woke up at around 0400am for a morning study session, went to shower and 

begun my studying. I did my questions and wrote some answers to my workings 

on the mirror in the room and had written some working to a question i was 

doing in the morning on my right thigh. that i forgot to erase when i left the 

school hostel at 1100am for my 1200pm exam.” 

 

12. Miss Metse answered further questions in that form She replied to Question 14 

that the "unauthorised materials" were found in her possession by the 

Invigilator, but they were not relevant to the syllabus being examined. She 

asserted what was written on her thigh was not relevant to the syllabus being 

examined because:  

 

“no question in relation to what I had written on my thigh was asked” 

 

13. Miss Metse repeated that she did not use what was written on the thigh in her 

exam and explained that her revision techniques were the reason the material 

was on her thigh. She stated: 

 

“normally when i revise i write on the mirror or my thighs but today i had already 

bathed that’s the reason i forgot to erase it” 

 

14. Miss Metse further maintained that she had not intended to gain an unfair 

advantage from what was written on her thigh and that she had forgotten she 

had written it. In answer to Question 27 as to whether she had any additional 

comments to make she stated: 

 

“I have made a mistake of forgetting to erase the writing on my thigh which im 

very much ashamed of and deeply embarrassed of. 



  

It was my very first time encountering something of this sort and i have been 

nothing but honest with all the ACCA exams and any other exams i have written 

in my years of studying.” 

 

15. A copy of the unauthorised material was not taken as it was written on the 

student’s body. The Examiner confirmed that the material would have given the 

student an advantage in the FFA exam. 

 

16.  On 29 August 2024 the Investigation Department sought the student’s 

comments regarding the incident in question. 

 

17. Miss Metse responded and in an email to ACCA, dated 02 October 2024, 

stated: 

 

“I still stand by my words that I had forgotten to erase the writing on my thigh 

as I took a bath before writing. It was an honest unintentional  act and I'm 

embarrassed of it. 

I don't have any special requirements or health issues that may affect may 

ability to partake in the investigation process”. 

 

ACCA’s SUBMISSIONS 

 

Allegation 1 

 

During an FFA- Financial Accounting examination held on 01 June 2024: 

 

a. Was in possession of Unauthorised Material written on her body 

contrary to Examination Regulation 4; and/or: 

 

b. Used, or intended to use, the Unauthorised Material to gain an unfair 

advantage in the exam. 

 

18. ACCA submitted that Miss Metse has breached Examination Regulation 4 by 

being in possession of unauthorised materials in an examination. It is submitted 

that her purpose for so doing was to use the unauthorised materials in order to 

gain an advantage that was not open to other students and not permitted by 

the Exam Regulations. 



  

 

19. If the Committee was satisfied that the material on her thigh amounted to an 

“unauthorised materials” ACCA submitted that Regulation 6(a) reverses the 

evidential burden of proof on to Miss Metse to prove that she did not intend to 

use the unauthorised materials to gain an unfair advantage in the examination. 

ACCA submits that it is a compelling and proper inference to draw that Miss 

Metse intended to use the material found on her body during the exam. 

Regulation 6 (a) is engaged in this case because the unauthorised materials 

have been found to be relevant to the exam syllabus. 

 

20. ACCA submitted that Miss Metse has not discharged that burden. The 

explanation offered as to why the unauthorised material was in her possession 

is unconvincing. 

 

Allegation 2 

 

Any or all of the conduct described in Allegation 1 was: 

 

a. Dishonest, in that Miss Metse intended to gain an unfair advantage 

in her exam attempt; or in the alternative; 

 

b. Demonstrates a failure to act with integrity. 

 

21. Once a student is found in possession of unauthorised materials it will be 

assumed that they intended to use the unauthorised material to gain an unfair 

advantage in the exam. ACCA maintains that Miss Metse had unauthorised 

material on her body related to the syllabus thus exam Regulation 6(a) is 

engaged. Obtaining an unfair advantage in these circumstances is dishonest. 

 

22. ACCA submitted that intending to cheat in a professional exam is dishonest by 

the standards of ordinary decent people. Judged by that standard, it is 

submitted that Miss Metse’s conduct was clearly dishonest or in the alternative 

lacked integrity. 

 

Allegation 3 

 

By reason of her conduct, Miss Metse is: 



  

 

a. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or in the alternative 

 

b. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect 

of Allegation 1 (a) only. 

 

23. ACCA contended that the dishonest conduct of trying to cheat in a professional 

exam clearly reached the threshold for misconduct. There was an alternative 

liability to disciplinary action only in relation to allegation 1 (a). 

 

MISS METSE’S SUBMISSIONS 

 

24.  Miss Metse denied any wrongdoing. She contended that she had written the 

material on her thigh during her revision for the exam and had forgotten to wash 

it off. She maintained it was not relevant to the syllabus because no question 

came up on that topic in the exam. It was an unintentional mistake, and she 

was not dishonest. Her full responses all set out at paragraphs 11-17 above. 

 

DECISION ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS 

 

25. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. The Committee 

reminded itself that the burden of proving the case was on ACCA and had 

regard to the observation of Collins J in Lawrance v General Medical Council 

on the need for cogent evidence to reach the civil standard of proof in cases of 

dishonesty.  The standard of proof to be applied throughout was the ordinary 

civil standard of proof, namely the ‘balance of probabilities’. The Committee 

reminded itself to exercise caution in relation to its reliance on documents. 

 

26. The Committee heard that there had been no previous findings against Miss 

Metse and accepted that it was relevant to put her good character into the 

balance in her favour. 

 

Allegation 1 

 

During an FFA- Financial Accounting examination held on 01 June 2024: 

 



  

a. Was in possession of Unauthorised Material written on her body 

contrary to Examination Regulation 4; and/or: 

 

27. The Committee first asked itself whether ACCA had proved that Miss Metse 

was in possession of "unauthorised material.” The Committee accepted on the 

evidence of the invigilator and Miss Metse’s own acceptance that there was 

writing on her thigh. The committee was satisfied that what was written on her 

thigh were “notes” and fell within the definition of "Unauthorised" Material" 

under Exam Regulation 4. Accordingly, Allegation 1 (a) was proved.  

 

b. Used, or intended to use, the Unauthorised Material to gain an unfair 

advantage in the exam. 

 

28. The Committee further accepted that this was material relevant to the syllabus 

being examined. It noted that Miss Metse had denied this but that had only 

been on the basis that a question did not come up in the exam related to what 

was written on her thigh.  This was immaterial to whether or not it was relevant 

to the syllabus. The Committee noted that Miss Metse said she wrote the notes 

on her thigh as part of the revision for this exam that morning. The Committee 

also noted the evidence of Rachel McCullum, Exam Production Technician who 

confirmed in an email dated 12 June 2024, that the formula written on Miss 

Metse’s thigh would give her an advantage in the exam. The student was taking 

the exam that morning and she was unlikely to revise anything that was not 

relevant to the exam she was sitting that day. The Committee was satisfied that 

it was reasonable to infer on this evidence that this material was relevant to the 

syllabus.  

 

29. As the Committee was satisfied that the material written on her thigh was 

"unauthorised material” and it was relevant to the syllabus being examined, it 

was satisfied that Exam Regulation 6 was engaged and that there was an 

evidential burden upon Miss Metse to prove that she did not intend to use the 

notes on her thigh to gain an unfair advantage in the exam. 

 

30. The Committee paid full heed to her assertion that it was an exam revision 

technique and that she had forgotten to wash it off that morning. It found this to 

be an implausible and incredible explanation and inconsistent with common 

sense. The Committee could see no logical reason why revision notes would 



  

be written on her leg. They could have been written on paper or in books, or, 

as she said, on the mirror in her room. The Committee rejected her assertion 

that she had forgotten to wash it off before the exam. It was satisfied that the 

most likely explanation for her writing on her thigh was to cheat in the exam – 

or intend to use the unauthorised material to gain an unfair advantage. 

Accordingly, the Committee was satisfied that Allegation 1 b) was proved. 

 

Allegation 2 

 

Any or all of the conduct described in Allegation 1 was: 

 

a. Dishonest, in that Miss Metse intended to gain an unfair advantage 

in her exam attempt; or in the alternative; 

 

b. Demonstrates a failure to act with integrity. 

 

31. The Committee first asked itself whether Miss Metse’s conduct was dishonest 

in that she had sought to obtain an unfair advantage in the exam by having the 

unauthorised material with her. The Committee asked itself what Miss Metse’s 

belief was as to the facts - what was her state of mind as to the facts at the 

time. The Committee was satisfied, given its findings of fact, that Miss Metse’s 

State of mind was that she considered the formula written on her thigh may 

come up in the exam and assist with the questions. It was satisfied that she 

knew she was setting herself up in a position to cheat. It was a deliberate, 

planned act with the intention of gaining an unfair advantage in the exam. It 

was satisfied that Miss Metse’s belief at the time was dishonest according to 

the standards of ordinary decent people. Accordingly, it was satisfied that 

Allegation 2 (a) was proved and did not consider the alternative of Allegation 2 

(b). 

 

Allegation 3 

 

By reason of her conduct, Miss Metse is: 

 

a. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or in the alternative 

 



  

b. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect 

of Allegation 1 (a) only. 

 

32. The Committee next asked itself whether, having been dishonest, Miss Metse 

was guilty of misconduct. 

 

33. The Committee had regard to the definition of misconduct in Bye-law 8(c) and 

the assistance provided by the case law on misconduct. It was satisfied that 

Miss Metse’s actions brought discredit on her, the Association and the 

accountancy profession. It was satisfied that cheating in a professional exam 

was deplorable conduct and reached the threshold of seriousness for 

misconduct. Being honest and trustworthy is a fundamental tenet of the 

accountancy profession. Her conduct therefore had the potential to undermine 

the integrity of ACCA’s examination system and public confidence in those 

taking the examinations and thus the profession.  

 

34. In the light of its judgment on misconduct, no finding was needed upon liability 

to disciplinary action. Accordingly, it was satisfied that Allegation 3 (a) was 

proved and did not consider the alternative of Allegation 3 (b). 

 

SANCTIONS AND REASONS 

 

35. The Committee noted its powers on sanction were those set out in Regulation 

13(4). It had regard to ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions and bore in 

mind that sanctions are not designed to be punitive and that any sanction must 

be proportionate. It accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. 

 

36. The Committee considered that the conduct in this case was very serious. The 

Committee had specific regard to the public interest and the necessity to 

declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and behaviour. Being honest 

is a fundamental requirement of any accountant. 

 

37. The Committee identified only one mitigating factor: 

 

• Miss Metse was of good character with no previous disciplinary record 

 

38. The Committee identified the following aggravating factors: 



  

 

• The conduct was for personal gain 

 

• This was pre-planned deliberate misconduct  

 

• Potential damage to the examination system 

 

• Potential to undermine the reputation of the profession 

 

39. Given the Committee's view of the seriousness of Miss Metse’s conduct, it was 

satisfied that the sanctions of No Further Action, Admonishment, Reprimand 

and Severe Reprimand were insufficient to highlight to the profession and the 

public the gravity of the proven misconduct. In considering a Severe 

Reprimand, the Committee noted that a majority of the factors listed in the 

guidance were not present as the conduct was intentional and could have 

caused harm. While she had apologised on the basis that it was an oversight 

and the incident was isolated, there was no evidence of insight or remorse. The 

Committee was satisfied that in the circumstances a Severe Reprimand was 

not a sufficient and proportionate sanction given the seriousness of the 

conduct. The Committee had regard to Section E3 of the Guidance on 

Dishonesty and the seriousness of such a finding on a professional. It 

considered the factors listed at C5 of the Guidance for removal of Miss Metse 

and was satisfied that her conduct was fundamentally incompatible with 

remaining on the register. The Committee was satisfied that only removal from 

the register was sufficient to mark the seriousness to the profession and the 

public.  

 

COSTS AND REASONS 

 

40. ACCA claimed costs of £7,500 and provided a schedule of costs. It noted Miss 

Metse was a student but has not provided a statement of means. The 

Committee decided that it was appropriate to award costs in this case, and 

considered the costs claimed to be reasonably incurred. The Committee 

however noted that the case had concluded in less time than scheduled and it 

was appropriate to make some reduction for this. It had no basis to reduce the 

costs further as it is unaware of Miss Metse’s means. It concluded that the 



  

proportionate and appropriate amount of costs was £6,800. Accordingly, it 

ordered that Miss Metse pay ACCA’s costs in the amount of £6,800.  

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  

 

41. Given that Miss Metse was a student, the Committee was not satisfied that it 

was in the public interest to make an immediate order. This order shall take 

effect from the date of the expiry of the appeal period unless notice of appeal 

is given prior to the expiry of that period, in which case it shall become effective 

(if at all) as described in the Appeal Regulations.  

 

Ilana Tessler 
Chair 
04 September 2025 


